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ELLIOT BLOCK SBN 116999
Chief Counsel

HEATHER L. HUNT SBN 225861
MARTHA PEREZ SBN 271766
Attorneys for Complainant
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY
1001 | Street, 24" Floor

P. O, Box 4025

Sacramento, CA 95812-4025
Telephone: (916) 341-6404
Facsimile: (918) 319-7579

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY

In the Matter of: ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
FOR WASTE TIRE STORAGE
COMMITTEE, Property owner,

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE
and SECTION 42850, ET SEQ.

D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC.
AGENCY NO: 2012-011133-ADC
TPID NO. 1668808
RESPONDENTS.

INTRODUCTION

This Administrative Complaint for Waste Tire Storage Adminisirative Penalties is
issued by the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
(CALRECYCLE) to WATTS LABOR COMMUNITY ACTION COMMITTEE, Property
Owner, and D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC (RESPONDENTS) seeking sixteen
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($16.750.00).
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The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CWWMB) is now
CALRECYCLE. CALRECYCLE succeeded to CIWMB's authority on January 1, 2010,
pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) section 40401(a){1). PRC section 42850(b)
authorizes CALRECYCLE to issue a complaint to any person that may be
administratively liable. This complaint is so issued based on the following facts.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
& CALRECYCLE has authority to inspect, permit, regulate and conduct

enforcement actions against Waste Tire (WT) Facilities within the State of California

under PRC section 42800, et seq., and attendant regulations contained in Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations (CCR).

2. PRC section 42834 states that on and after July 1, 1994, it is unlawful to
direct or transport waste tires to a minor waste tire facility or to accept waste tires ata
minor waste tire facility unless the operator has obtained a minor waste tire facility
permit.

3. Title 14 CCR section 17350 et seq. requires operators of permitted or
unpermitted WT Facilities to comply with storage and safety requirements, including, but
not limited to requirements regarding fire standards, site security, and vector control,

4, RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC is an unpermitted WT
Facility located at 740 East 111™ Place, Los Angeles, California 90058 (the site),

o At no time between August 18, 2011, and January 17, 2012, did
RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC possess a minor WT Facility permit for
the site.

i On August 18, 2011, City of Los Angeles Waste Tire Grantee Inspector,
Jerry Weir, conducted an inspection of the site and observed approximately 4 000
waste fires on site, as documented in Inspection Report # 11-1163439. A Notice of
Violation (NOV) was issued and RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC was
given 30 days to comply. RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC was also
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advised fo call CALRECYCLE for a permit application.

7. On October 11, 2011, a re-inspection was conducted by Inspector VWeir
and City of Los Angeles Waste Tire Grantee Inspector, D. Pusateri. As documented in
Inspection Report # 11-1163423, Inspectors Weir and D. Pusateri observed
approximately 4, 360 waste tires on the site. A NOV was issued to RESPONDENT D &
M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC and the matter was referred to CALRECYCLE enforcement.

8. On December 2, 2011, Cleanup and Abatement Order 2011-010999-CAD
(CAQ) was issued and delivered by United States Postal Service (USPS) certified mail
to RESPONDENTS on December 5, 2011. The CAO directed RESPONDENTS to
remove all waste tires from the premises or obtain a minor waste tire facility permit
within thirty (30) days from the date of service of the CAO

g On January 17, 2012, CALRECYCLE Inspector, Steve Dolan, conducted
an inspection of the site to ensure compliance with the CAQ. Inspector Dolan observed
approximately 2,528 waste tires on the site, as documented in Inspection Report # 11-
1169577, RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC was in violation of PRC
section 42834, accepting waste tires without having a minor WT Facility permit, and in
viclation of the CAQ, which required RESPONDENTS to maintain an inventory of waste
tires below 500 until a WT Facility permit was obtained. As documented in Inspection
Report 11-11689577, RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC was also in
violation of Title 14 CCR section 18461, which requires end-use facilities to retain
Manifest Forms at their place of business for three years, and have such Manifest
Forms be made available for inspection at the request of CALRECYCLE or any
representative of CALRECYCLE.

ALLEGATIONS OF SPECIFIC VIOLATIONS

10. For 13 days, from the time period between January 4, 2012, and January
17, 2012, RESPONDENTS failed to comply with the terms set forth in the CAO, thereby

-3-
Adminesirative Complaint — D & M Tme Soluticns




0o e =~ @ Uh B @ M o=

[ B % T % R % R % T % o T T e R L S %
E N BERBREMNBEUNREREZEIEETE R2E

violating PRC section 42845, which requires any person, upon order of CALRECYCLE,
to clean up, abate or otherwise take remedial action at a WT Facility.

11.  RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC violated PRC section
42834 and Title 14 CCR section 18420 by operating a minor WT Facility without first
obtaining a minor waste tire facility permit. At no time between August 18, 2011 and
January 17, 2012, was a waste tire facility permit issued or in effect for the site.

12. RESPONDENT D & M TIRE SOLUTIONS, LLC violated Title 14 CCR
section 18458.3 by failing to retain Manifest Forms (also known as Comprehensive Trip
Logs (CTL's)) at the site and failing fo make available upon request by CALRECYCLE a
copy of its Manifest Forms.

PENALTIES

13. RESPONDENTS are liable for administrative penalties for negligent and
intentional violations.

14, CALRECYCLE's authority to assess administrative penalties against
RESPONDENTS for intentional violations is set forth in PRC section 42850.1(a) and (b),
which states:

(a} Any person who intentionally viclates any provision of this chapter, or

any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted

ursuant to this chapter, shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine not
0 exceed ten thousand dollars &-1 0,000) for each day of violation, b

imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by that
fine and imprisonment.

(b} {1) Any person who intentionally violates any provision of this chapter,

or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted

pursuant to this chaff)ter. is liable for a civil penalty not lo exceed ten

thousand dollars ($10,000), for each viclation of a separate provision or,

for continuing violations, for each day that the violation continues.

15. CALRECYCLE's authority to assess administrative penalties against
RESPONDENTS for negligent violations is set forth in PRC section 42850{a) and (b),
which states:

(a) Any person who negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or
any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued or adopted

Adminéstrative Complaint — D & M Tre Solutions
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ursuant to this chagtar is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five

undred dellars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000), for
each violation of a separate provision or, for continuing violations, for each
day that the violation continues.

(b} Liability under this section may be imposed in a civil action or liability
may be imposed administratively pursuant to this article.

16.  The penalty table set forth in Title 14 CCR section 18429 authorizes an
administrative penalty of up to $1,000.00 for every day the intentional violation
continues after the deadline set forth in the CAD against unpermitted WT Facilities that
accumulate between 500 and 4,999 waste tires, This administrative penalty is multiplied
by a risk factor between 1.00 o 1.50 to account for the threat to public health and safety
and the environment.

17.  The penalty table set forth in Title 14 CCR section 18464 authorizes an
administrative penalty of up to $500.00 for each offense constituting a failure to retain
records (Manifest Forms) and/or a failure to have records be made available at the
place of business during normal working hours for inspection and photocopy.

18.  In determining an appropriate administrative penalty for RESPONDENTS,
as required by Title 14 CCR section 18465, CALRECYCLE has taken into consideration
the following factors:

(1) The nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the viclation.

(2) Evidence that the violation was willful or negligent.

(3} The good or bad faith exhibited by the party.

(4) History of violation of the same or similar nature.

() The extent to which the party has cooperated with the Department
{CalRecycle) in remediating the violation.

(8) The extent that the party has mitigated or attempted to mitigate any
damage or injury caused by his or her violation,

(7) Evidence of any financial gain resulting from the violation.

(B) Such other matters as justice may require.

i

-5-

Adrminsirative Complaint = 0 & M Tire Solutions



o e =~ o on A W R =k

[ I % T % TR % T % TR % | Y B = =k A sk Sk ok oAk
BN SR RDRENBeocosIsod:om= 3

19.  If waste tires are cleaned up, the effects of the tires are abated, or other
necessary remedial action is taken by any governmental agency, PRC section 42847
makes the person or persons who unlawfully stored, stockpiled, or accumulated the
waste tires or who unlawfully permitted the storage, stockpile, or accumulation of waste
tires or who threaten to cause or permit the unlawful storage, stockpile, or accumulation
of waste tires liable to the governmental agency that cleans up said stored, stockpiled or
accumulated waste tires, to the extent of the reasonable costs actually incurred in
cleaning up the waste, abating the effects thereof, or taking other remedial actions.
Furthermore, PRC section 42847 .5 states that any costs incurred by CALRECYCLE
constitute a lien on the real property owned by any responsible party subjectto a
remedial action, and that the lien shall arise at the time costs are incurred by
CALRECYCLE,

20.  Pursuant to PRC section 42846.5, the imposition of penalties herein may
form the basis for a subsequent CALRECYCLE order permitting CALRECYCLE or its
contractor's access to the property mentioned herein to perform cleanup, abatement or
remedial work under PRC section 42846.

21.  Accordingly, CALRECYCLE hereby requests that an administrative
penalty be assessed against RESPONDENTS in the sum of sixteen thousand seven
hundred and fifty dollars ($16,750.00).

RIGHT TO HEARING

You are hereby notified that pursuant to the provisions of PRC section 42851 of
the California Public Resources Code and Government Code section 11505 that you
are entitled to a hearing to refute the allegations against you contained in this
Administrative Complaint for Waste Tire Storage Administrative Penalties. If you wish
to have a hearing on this matter, you must complete and return the enclosed
REQUEST FOR HEARING to our Legal Office within 15 days of receipt of this
notice. Failure to complete and return the REQUEST FOR HEARING within 15

-
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days will be deemed a waiver of your rights to a hearing.

Pursuant to the above referenced Public Rescurces Code and Government Code

sections, discovery requests by any party must be made within thirty days after the
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service of this Administrative Complaint for Waste Tire Storage Administrative

Penalties.
.';’ i s
Dated this ) day of April 2013. | | | y
\ i R ™ s
I', | 1|+- A gc _.:d.'
.I N AR ' - 5
MARTHA PEREZ
Staff Counsel
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RIGHT TO A HEARING

You are hereby notified that that you are entitled to request a hearing to refute
the allegations against you contained in the ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT FOR
WASTE TIRE STORAGE ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES (Administrative Complaint).
The enclosed REQUEST FOR HEARING/NOTICE OF DEFENSE form (Notice of
Defense), when signed by or on behalf of the Respondent and returned to the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) within 15 days of
receipt of the Administrative Complaint , will acknowledge service of the Administrative
Complaint and constitute a notice of defense. If you wish to have a hearing on this
matter, you must complete and return the enclosed Notice of Defense to the
address indicated on the form within 15 days of receipt of the Administrative
Complaint. Failure to complete and return the Notice of Defense within 15 days
will be deemed a waiver of your right to a hearing.

If you request one, a hearing will be conducted before a Hearing Officer, a
CalRecycle employee that does not work on or advise the tire programs, at one of our
offices or other locations throughout the State, upon the charges made in the
Administrative Complaint.

Please refer to the attached document entitled “Representing Yourself in a
CalRecycle Tire Hearing” for further guidance on hearing procedures and basic

information on representing yourself at a CalRecycle tire hearing.
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- You are entitled to review the evidence being used against you and request a
list of witnesses by applying to CalRecycle’s attorney.

. You may present any relevant evidence, and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you.

. You are entitled, upon request, to be provided with the assistance of an
interpreter, if you or your witnesses do not proficiently speak or understand
the English language. If you require the assistance of an interpreter, timely
notice of this fact should be given to CalRecycle's Hearing Clerk, so
appropriate arrangements can be made. Generally, the cost is paid by the
party requesting an interpreter, however, the Hearing Officer may order
CalRecycle to pay if you cannot.

. You are hereby notified that, pursuant to the provisions of 14 CCR section
17050 et seq., the violations alleged against you may cause you to be placed
on CalRecycle's Unreliable Contractors, Subcontractors, Borrowers, and
Grantees list. Placement on this list may prohibit you from obtaining
contracts, loans, or grants from CalRecycle for up to three years.

- Continuances are not favored. If you need a continuance, immediately
submit a written request to Hearing Clerk- TIR, CalRecycle Legal Office,

801 K Street, MS 18-03, Sacramento, California 95814, by fax to 916-322-

8768, or by e-mail to HearingClerk TIR@ CalRecycle.ca.gov. Your written

request for a continuance will be forwarded to the Hearing Officer for

decision. Requests without good cause will be denied.



STATE OF CALIFORMNIA
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY
In the matter of:

REQUEST FOR A HEARING/NOTICE OF
DEFENSE

AGENCY NO: - -ADC

TPID NO:

RESPONDENTS.

e e e e e e e

1, . in the above-entitlied proceeding, acknowledge receipt of a
copy of the ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT FOR WASTE TIRE STORAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

| hereby:
{ ) Request a hearing,

The basis for my request is the following:

Further, | heraby:

( ) Object to the Accusation for failure to state acts or omissions upon which the
agency may proceed.

{ )} Object to the form of the Accusation in that the transaction cannot be identified
or a defense prepared.

{ } Present new matter by way of defense.

{ } Admit the Accusation in whaole or in part.

{ } Object to the Accusation on the basis that compliance with the requirements of a
regulation would result in a material violation of a regulation enacted by another
department affecting substantive rights.
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All correspondence conceming this proceeding should be sent to Respondent at the
following address:
(If you are represented by an attorney, all correspondencea concerning this matter will be sent

to the attorney.)

Address:
City: State: Zip Code:
Telephone: Email:

O | hereby agree to accept service of all correspondence by email.

Signature:

Date:
Please send to:

CalRecycle Legal Office
Attention: Gloria Bell

P.O. Box 4025, MS 24-B
Sacramento, CA 95812-4125



MName:

Address:

Telephone:

Fax {optional):

Email (optiomal),

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING & RECOVERY

In the matter of: )} REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

}

)} {Government Code Section 11507.6)

}  RESOURCES CODE SECTION 42960

TPID MO 1 AGENCY NO: - -

TO: The Department of Resources Recycling & Recovery (“CALRECYCLE”), under Government Code
Section 115078, 1, request the following:

1. The names and addresses of all witnesses to the extent known by vou, including, but not
limited to, those you intend to call to testify at the hearing, and

2. An opportunity to inspect and copy all of the following matters under Government Code
Section 11507 6(a)-(f) that are in your possession, custody or control:

{a) A statement of any person, or regarding any entity named in the initial pleading when it is
claimed in the pleading that any respondent’s act or omission regarding this person or entity is the basis
for this administrative proceeding;

() A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the pleading made by any party to another
party Or pETsn;

1of2



(c) Statements of witnesses proposed to be called to testify and of other persons having
personal knowledge of the acts, omissions, or events that are the basis for the proceeding, not included in
{a) or {b) above;

(dy Al writings, including but not limited to reports and things that you propose to offer in
evidence;

(x) Any other writing or thing that is relevant and would be admissible in evidence.

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of you or any other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceedings, to the extent that these reports:

(1) Contain the names and addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge
of the acts, omissicns, or events that are the basis for the proceedings, or

(2) Reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the course of his or her investigation, or

i3) Contain or include by attachment any statement or writing described in {a) to {e) above.
or a summary thereof.

3. This request is not intended to require inspection, copying or production of any writing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or protected as attorney’s work product,

4. This is a continuing request tor discovery of any of the above stated matters that may
come into your possession at any time before the hearing.

Specifically. in response to the discovery requested above, pursuant to Government Code
115076, 1 request the following evidence relevant to this matter:

Signature:

[hate:

Please send completed form to:

CalRecycle Legal Office
Attention: Gloria Bell

P.O. Box 4025, M5 24B
Sacramento, Ca 95812-4125

2af2
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Representing Yourself in a CalRecycle Tire Hearing

CalRecycle is providing this information to help you prepare for your administrative hearing. This information is not & substilute
for having an attomey. We hope this information will help you better understand the process and prepare for the hearing.

How Do | Request A Hearing?

You have received this because you have been sarved with either a Statement of 1ssues of Administrative Complaint
{Accusation) issued by the Waste Permitting, Compliance, and Mifigation Division of the Department of Resources Recycling
and Recovery (CalRecycle). You may request a hearing to have a Hearing Officer hear your side of the matier before your
permit of regestration is denied, suspended or revoked, or before penalties are assessed agains! you. If you do nol request a
hearing, a Default Decision will be ssued ordering the denial, suspension, or revocabion of your permit of registration or
orderng you ko pay the penalty amount requested in the Accusation. If you wish to request a hearing, you must complete and
send the Reques! For Heanng / Nolice Of Defense to the address designated an that form. On that form you must state the
F&AS0N you &ne requesting a hianng. You mast provide encugh information for CalRecycle to understand the facts, defenses,
and other ssues you hope to have addressed at the heasing.

What Will My Hearing Be Lika?

Y our eanng will be very similar o a triad in court, with wilnesses, exhibits and rules of evidence. A Hearing Officer will preside
under a delegation of authorty from CalRecycle's director. You have the right to be represented by an attornay at your own
expense. You are nol enfifed 1o the appaintment of an aliormey to represent you at public expense. You are enfitlied to
represent yoursell wilthout legal counsel, However, an attormney may be better able to present your side.

When the heaning beging, each sikde may present an opening stalement. This fels the Hearing Officar whal that side intends to
prove, Each side can then offer relevant evidence 1o prove il case,

Evidence can be testimony taken under calth at the heasing or it can be certain kinds of documents, such as business records.
¥ou must prove that the documents you subnil are authentic, This means that vou must Be able bo show that a dooement
actually i what you say Il 5 useally this = accomplished through witness lestmany

CalRecycle usually presents s evidence first. CalRecycle's attormey will 2k s winess questions (direct examination). When
thie attormey is finished, it will be your tum o ask questions of that witness (cross-examenation). CalRecycle's atlomey will have
A second chance to Ask questions (redirect) and then you will keve 8 second chance (recross)

After CalRecycie has presented s witnesses, it will be your fum. You may make & statement yoursell and call your withesses,
As you finish with each of yowr witnesses (and your jestimony), the CalRecycle gtitomey will cross-examine. As staled before,
vou will have a second chance 1o ask questions of each wilness, Even if you choose not to testify, CalRecycle’s attomey may
CIOE5-EXAMINe you,
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After you have presenied your case, CalRecycle may call rebultal witnesses. Rebuttal witnesses rnay anly testify to issues you
brought up in your case, If CalRecycle calls rebuttal witnessas, you may be allowed to ca additional witnesses to address the
issues discussed by rebuttal witnesses. Few hearings invalve rebuital witnesses,

Remember: Bedore the heasing closes, you must submit all the evidence you want the Heanng Officer to consider

After all testimony hes been heard, each side can make a dosing argument. Usually CalRecycle goes firgl: you go nest, The
party that goes first has the oppoaruenity to make the last comments

Closing argument s your chante lo sum up the evidence and tell the Hearing Officer why you should prevad in your case, it
can address anly those facts brought out in testimany of witnesses of in dotuments recoived info evidence. In some cases, the
Hearing Crfficer may want the parties to submit written, instead of oral, argurnent If so, a schedule will be sat up for the written
Erguments.

What Do | Need To Prove?

If & license, parmit or registration for which you applled is being denied, the burden is on you fo prove your side. You must
prove you meet lhe gqualifications for the Beenae, permil or reglstration,

If you alveady have a license, permit or registration against which CalRecycle is imposing discipline, CalRecycle has the
burden of proof. This means thal CalRecycle must establish that you violated the laws or regulations charged in the
Accusation or Statement of 1s5ues,

Even when CalRecycia has the burden of proaf, you should prepare to offer evidence of your good character and condisc,
mitigation, rehabilitabon and ewdence refuting the charges, as appropriate.

May | See CalRecycle's Evidence Against Me?

CalRecyce’s evidence is also calfed discovery. You are enfitied to request discovery of the mifarmation CalRecycle has o
proni the charges made against you or enable you to mouwnt a defense against them, A Fequest For Discovery form s
avaitable on CalRecycle's website, or may be obiained by contacting CalRecycle's atomey or Heanng Cherk, Simply send the
compleled Request for Discovery to CalRecycle’s attorney if you wish to obtain a copy of the nvesfigative fles and any other
dacisments o relevant mformation CalRecyde has regarding youwr case. You may have to pay for copbes. You also have & night
to receive & withess lisl.

Generally, you must request “dscoveny™ within 30 days of receiving the inffial Accusation or Statemant of Issues, or within 15
days of any supplemental Accusalions of Staterments of 1ssues, In some cases, these imes may be shorter, Be sure to read
the documents you recelve toverily the bme you have 1o request discovery,

CalRecycle has the same rights o get information from you, You may also be served wilth, or Bave mciuded i the papensark
received already, 8 Request For Discovery an behall of CalRecycle, You must make coples of the requested information
availatde 1o CalRecycle by the date slated in the Request for Discovery
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What Kind of Evidence Will | Need For the Hearing?

Depending on your case, you may want to bring witnesses who know about the issues involved with the charges against you,
I there ane documents, such as contracts, business records or checks thal help prove your side. try to bring the onginal and
three copies. You may bring photographs or other items thatl are refevant to your defense. items you want to be considered
must be left with the Hearing Officer. Generally, you may substitute copies of those items in place of the originala.

Documents and pholographs must be authenticated. This is typicaily done through witness lestimony, during which your
witness, or yourself, if you choose 1o testify, will neaed to explain to the Hearing Officer what the document is, how the witness
rediably knows whal if 5. and how o is refevant to your case.

How Do | Get Records From a Business?

If you ane a party to a hearing, you have the right to subpoena from Individuals, businesses and government agencies relevant
reconds or other things o be produced at the hearning. CalRecycle has a subpoena form available for download on its webeile,
and a copy may also be mailed or emailed fo you upon request. You must arrange to pay any required fees and have
gomeone else senae the subgoenas. Only CalRecycle Hearing Officers or atiomeys licensed In Califormia acting on behalf of a
pary may s:gn & subpoena. |f you ane proceeding without an attomey, contact CalRecycle’s Hearing Clerk to obtain a blank
subpoena form signed by a Hearing Officer. Ses also California Code of Civll Procedure, sections 1985-1865 4 for oiher
Imiporant information,

How Do | Get a Witness to Come to the Hearing?

A wilness can come woluntarily to the hearng. However, a subpoena protects your right o have that person present. You may
obtain the subpoena form by downdoading i from CalRecycle’s website, or by requesting that a copy be mailed or emailed to
you. You must use the subpoena to compel the attendance of persons whose festimany & relevant to your case, unless thal
person agrees to appear voluntarily on your behalf, Witnesses are entitled to pald reimbersement of their ime. Sea
Government Code sections 11450.05, 1145050, 68082, 5-66083, and G80096.1-680087 10, You must arangs o pay required
fees and have someons else serve the subpoenas. Only CalRecydle Heaning Officers or atlorneys Boensed i Calfomnia acling
an behalf of a party may sign a subpoena. If you are proceeding without an attormey, contact CalRecycle's Heanng Clerk to
abilain & blank sutspoena form signed by a Hearing Cfficer. See also California Code of Gl Procedure, seclions 1 585-15985.4
for ciher impeant infarmation.

Is It OK to Bring Letters Instead of Witnesses?

Some ketiers and other documents may be admitted in evidence for limited purposes. but genesally i is bather 1o bring
witnesses who can help present your side of the case and answer any questions rased, The Hearing Cfficer will nol speak
with witnesses, excapt at the hearing itsell. If you do choose to offer lefters, declarations or other documents, make surg you
understand what you must do to get them admitied in evidence. (For instance, see the discussion on aulhenbcaling
daimmants above.)

Remember. Thiz hearng is your clance o el the Hearng Officer your side. I is impodant fo have your witnesses present &
the heanng fo tesify.
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If | Forget Something, Can | Send It Later to the Hearing Officer?

Your chance to present evidence is at the hearing. Only in rare cases will the Hearing Officer allow you to send evidence laler,

Is There a Way To Settle This Without a Hearing?

Cases oflen setthe without going fo hearing. Confact the CalRecycle attomey to see if you can work somathing out.

What If | Can't Be There On The Day Set?

You must show good cause fo change a hearing date. If you cannot attend on the date and at the time shown, you must
contact CalRecycle a8 soon a5 you know of the protsem, To request a change of date, you must file a written request with the
Hearing Clerk in CalRecycle’s Legal Office, with a copy 1o CalRecycle’s attorney, explaining the reasons for the change. The
soOTEr you maxe your request, the more likely it will b= granied

Rermeriber, You must fe a Simedy Notice of Defense in order fo have a heanihg,

Where Will The Hearing Take Place?

Hearings are scheduled af the CalRecyce office located closest 1o your residence or the locafion at which the fransactions or
events providing the basis for the Accusation or Statement of I5sues occured.  CalRecycle’s office locations are in
Sacramento, Los Angales, Riverside and San Diego, In some croemstances, CalRecycke may conduct a haaring at a location
oiher than a CalRecycle office. H you feel that a different location would wark befler for you please contact CalRecycle’s
Hearing Clerk as early as possible to request a location change, CafRecyole reserves the right to dany the request upan
consideration of izsues including, without being Bmited to, the ability of CalRecycle staff and the Hearing Officer o travel 1o he
lozation, and any fees that may be incurred for travel plans already made by CalRecycle staff, the Hearing Offoer, and
CalRecyce’s witnesses.

What If | Don't Attend?

If you request a hearing and do nat afttend the heanng, CalRecycie can sill progeed with the case against you, (I you do nat
regquest @ heanng, CalRecycis will Issue & Defaull Decsion against you )

What If | Need An Interpreter?

If you or a witness nesd a sigh of language nterpreler, mmediately condact the CalRecycle attorney or Hearing Clark 5o thal a
certified inferpreter can be provided, Normally, It s nof sufficient to Bring a fend of retatie to terpre Tor you,

Will The Hearing Location Be Accessible To People With Disabilities?

Haaring kéations are to be accessible fo persons with disabilities. However, check in advance with CalRecycle's Heanng
Clerk fo assure accessbility. In additvon, i you know persons who plan to attend have speciad needs that require reasonable
acoommodalion, please contact CalRecycle’s Hearing Clerk as soon as possible, so amangemants can be made.
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What Is The Contact Information For CalRecycle's Hearing Clerk?

All tira heanng papers mast be filsd with the Hearing Clerk in CalRecyde’s Legal Office at the strest address, faor numiber of
email address bheboe.

Hearing Clark- TIR

CalRecycle Legal Office

B0 K Stresd, MS 18-

Sacraments, CA 95314
16-327-00ED

916-322-8768 FAX

HearlngClerk. TIRGRCalRecycle.ca.gov
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CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subpoena Information

CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subpoenas ganngt be used in CalRecycle Division of Recycling hearings.

Can | subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing?

Subpoenas may be issued to require witnesses to attand and testify a1 CalRecycle tire heasings. Witnessas are entitied to
payment for their time and Iravel. Please see °| have received a subpoena 1o be a witness in a case. Can | be paid?" bekow.

| want to receive copies of records held by someone else for my administrative hearing.
How do | get them?

ou ara entitied to request discovery of the information CalRecycle has to prove the charges made against you or enabile you
mount a defense against them. Flease see Represerting Yoursel in 8 CalRecycle Tire Hearing for more information,

You may also subpoena records from individuals, businesses, and government agencies to be produced at your hearing. A
SUDDOEnd duces 1ecum means “brng with you under penalty of law” and compels the party sened 1o bang records that they
have o the hearing and 1o verify that the docurments or records have not been afterad. That may be done by declaration or by
direct teslimony, 38 you requine,

The form on the internet is not signed. Can | sign it?

Oy CalRecycle Hearing Officers or atiomeays licensed in California actng on behalf of 2 party may sign a subpoena. If you
are proceeding without an atiomey, contact CalRecycle's Hearning Clerk fo oblain a blank subpoena farm signed by a Heanng
CHfficer,

Hearmng Clerk- TIR

CalRecycle Legal Office

BO1 ¥ Street, ME 15-03

Sacramento, CA 95814
B18-327-008%9

D16-322-8768 FAX
HeanngClerk. TIR@ CalRecycle ca.gov

What laws shouid | look at before sending a subpoena or a subpoena duces tecum?

Code of Civil Procedune sections 1985-1987
Government Code sections 11450 05-11450.50, 68052 5800583, and 6E096.1-68087.10.
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What laws should | look at before sending a2 subpoena or a subpoena duces tecum?

Code of Civil Procedure sections 1985-1887
Government Code sections 11450,05-11450.50, 58052 5-88093, and G006 1-68097.10.

| have received a subpoena to be a witness in a case. Can | be paid?

Yes, according lo Governmeant Code Sections 11450.05 and 11450.50, you may request witness fees and misage actually
traveled both ways. You may request paymen in advance of the hearing from the party at whose request the subpoena or
subpoena duces tecum is issued, which appears in fem 1 of the CalRecycle Tire Hearing Subpoena form, See Government
Code sections 11450005, 11450.50, 6B0G2 568003, and GE096.1-6E8097.10.



